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Half of Brits support the Black Lives Matter movement

Q. To what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose the aims of the Black Lives Matter movement?

Don’t know

Strongly oppose

Strongly support

Somewhat oppose

Neither/nor Somewhat support

Base: 1,499 adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain; Fieldwork dates: 21-25 August 2020
Sample includes: 984 White people, 502 ethnic minority people (BAME), within this a boost sample of 220 Mixed race people and 224 Black people
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Support for the Black Lives Matter movement by ethnicity

Q. To what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose the aims of the Black Lives Matter movement?

Strongly support Somewhat support Neither/nor Somewhat oppose Strongly oppose Don’t know

Mixed Race

12% 3% 7%19

Black

62% 19% 12% 3%:%
All ethnic minority groups (BAME)

9% 6% 4% 6%

White
9% 14% 5%

Base: 1,499 adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain; Fieldwork dates: 21-25 August 2020
Sample includes: 984 White people, 502 ethnic minority people (BAME), within this a boost sample of 220 Mixed race people and 224 Black people
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Three in 10 agree that Britain is a racist country while four in ten
disagree

Q. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statement:
'‘Britain is a racist country'

Don’t know
Strongly agree

Strongly disagree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Neither/nor

Base: 1,499 adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain; Fieldwork dates: 21-25 August 2020
Sample includes: 984 White people, 502 ethnic minority people (BAME), within this a boost sample of 220 Mixed race people and 224 Black people
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Views on Britain being a racist country by ethnicity

Q. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statement:
'‘Britain is a racist country'
Strongly agree Tend to agree Neither/nor Tend to disagree Strongly disagree Don’t know

Mixed Race

19

Black
15% 4949

All ethnic minority groups (BAME)

15% 31% 11% 29
White

Base: 1,499 adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain; Fieldwork dates: 21-25 August 2020
Sample includes: 984 White people, 502 ethnic minority people (BAME), within this a boost sample of 220 Mixed race people and 224 Black people
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Brits think UK police officers are much less racist than those In
US

Q. On the whole, do you think most US/UK police officers are...?

US

Don’t kno

Don’t know

...not racist

_ _ ...not racist
...unintentionally

racist

...intentionally
...unintentionally 22% racist

racist

...intentionally racist

Base: 1,499 adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain; Fieldwork dates: 21-25 August 2020
Sample includes: 984 White people, 502 ethnic minority people (BAME), within this a boost sample of 220 Mixed race people and 224 Black people
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Views on are UK police officers racist by ethnicity

Q. On the whole, do you think most UK police officers are...?

...not racist ...intentionally racist ...unintentionally racist Don’t know

Mixed Race

34% 16% 36%

Black

20% 35% 31%

All ethnic minority groups (BAME)

26% 26% 35%

White

49% 7% 26%

Base: 1,499 adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain; Fieldwork dates: 21-25 August 2020
Sample includes: 984 White people, 502 ethnic minority people (BAME), within this a boost sample of 220 Mixed race people and 224 Black people
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Views are split on the British Empire

Q. Thinking about the British Empire, which of the following comes closest to your view? The British
Empire is....

Don’t kno

...something to be

...something to be proud of
ashamed of

...neither to be proud nor
ashamed of

Base: 1,499 adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain; Fieldwork dates: 21-25 August 2020
Sample includes: 984 White people, 502 ethnic minority people (BAME), within this a boost sample of 220 Mixed race people and 224 Black people
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Views on British Empire by ethnicity

Q. Thinking about the British Empire, which of the following comes closest to your view? The British
Empire is...

...something to be proud of ...neither to be proud of ashamed of ...something to be ashamed of Don’t know

Mixed Race

28% 41% 26%

Black

16%
All BAME

22%
White

36% 40%

Base: 1,499 adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain; Fieldwork dates: 21-25 August 2020
Sample includes: 984 White people, 502 ethnic minority people (BAME), within this a boost sample of 220 Mixed race people and 224 Black people
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Almost half of Brits agree that legalised same-sex marriage
makes them proud to live in Britain

Q. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statement:
'‘Legalised same-sex marriage makes me proud to live in Britain'?
Strongly agree Tend to agree Neither/nor Tend to disagree Strongly disagree Don’t know

% agree

18-24

70%

25-34 59%

Age
35-44

55%

45-54

48%

55-75 24%

Base: 1,499 adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain; Fieldwork dates: 21-25 August 2020
Sample includes: 984 White people, 502 ethnic minority people (BAME), within this a boost sample of 220 Mixed race people and 224 Black people
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Views on legalised same-sex marriage makes people proud to live
In Britain - by ethnicity

Q. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statement:
'‘Legalised same-sex marriage makes me proud to live in Britain'?

Strongly agree Tend to agree Neither/nor Tend to disagree Strongly disagree Don’t know

Mixed Race

7% 9% 5%
Black

18% 18%
All ethnic minority groups (BAME)

22%

White

% 9% 29

Base: 1,499 adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain; Fieldwork dates: 21-25 August 2020
Sample includes: 984 White people, 502 ethnic minority people (BAME), within this a boost sample of 220 Mixed race people and 224 Black people

11 © Ipsos | September | Version 1 | Public



September 2020

For more information

Kully Kaur-Ballagan
Research Director
kully.kaur-ballagan@ipsos.com

James Stannard
Associate Director
james.stannard @ipsos.com

Ipsos MORI lpg



